
 

RUGBY FOOTBALL UNION APPEAL PANEL 

  

 On Appeal by Jonathan Joseph, Elliott Stooke & Gabriel Oghre from a decision of a RFU 

Disciplinary Panel dated 11 February 2021 

 

Venue: A remote video hearing at which the panel, the legal representatives and the 

observers attended by Zoom.  

Date of hearing: 12 February 2021.  

Date of decision: 12 February 2021 (oral decision).  

Written decision 15 February 2021.  

Players: Jonathan Joseph, Bath Rugby, RFU ID: 371140 

 Elliot Stooke, Bath Rugby, RFU ID: 451185 

 Gabriel Oghre, Wasps FC, RFU ID: 620220 

Appeal panel: Richard Whittam QC; Gareth Graham; Matthew Weaver.  

Secretary: Rebecca Morgan  

Attending on behalf of all three players: Sam Jones [legal representative].  

Attending on behalf of the RFU: Angus Hetherington [counsel]; David Barnes [Head of 

Discipline, RFU].  

 Also in attendance: Sophie Bennett, Team Manager, Bath Rugby and Dave Bassett, 
Manager Wasps 

 

SUMMARY OF DECISION 

1. Jonathan Joseph, Elliot Stooke and Gabriel Oghre appealed against the decision of the 

RFU Disciplinary Panel [Ian Unsworth QC, Dr Julian Morris and Olly Kohn] dated 11 

February 2021 which imposed: 

1.1. A two match suspension on Jonathan Joseph for the offence of breaching RFU 

Rule 5.12 by way of conduct prejudicial to the interests of the Union and/or Game, 

namely that on 23 January 2021 until the early hours of 24 January 2021, he 

hosted a social gathering with two other players, from two different households, in 

breach of Governmental guidance and paragraph 1.6 of Stage 2 of the Minimum 

Operating Standards, and 

1.2. A three match suspension on Elliot Stooke and Gabriel Oghre for two offences of 

breaching RFU Rule 5.12 by way of conduct prejudicial to the interests of the 

Union and/or Game: 
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1.2.1. On 23 January 2021 until the early hours of 24 January 2021, attended a 

social gathering in the presence of two other players, from two different 

households, in breach of Governmental guidance and paragraph 1.6 of 

Stage 2 Minimum Operating Standards, and 

1.2.2. On 24 January 2021 shared a car with another player, from a different 

household, in the early hours of the morning in breach of Governmental 

guidance and paragraph 1.6 of Stage 2 Minimum Operating Standards.  

1.3. There was a single ground of appeal, pursuant to Regulation 19.12.1 (d) that the 

sanctions imposed were so excessive as to be unreasonable.  

1.4. The appeal was dismissed. The suspensions were ones that were open to the 

Disciplinary Panel to impose, having regard to the facts as they found them to be, 

in accordance with the Return to Play Disciplinary Framework and other guidance. 

The suspensions were not so excessive as to be unreasonable. 

PRELIMINARIES 

2. There were no objections to the composition of the Appeal Panel. 

3. None of the players were present.  

4. The Disciplinary Panel had sat on 4 and 10 February. The reason for the delay was that the 

initial  bundle prepared for the hearing excluded reference to the fact that Elliot Stooke had 

been involved in a road traffic accident at the end of the evening in question. The 

Disciplinary Panel directed that the information as to what had occurred was relevant to the 

chronology of events. The Disciplinary Panel did not take into account that there was a 

criminal investigation pending.  The events surrounding the road traffic accident and any 

proceedings for driving with excess alcohol may or may not be the subject of further 

disciplinary proceedings. We were asked to endorse that view.  We made it clear that 

should there be further disciplinary proceedings, the fact that Elliott Stooke went to hospital 

after he had been in breach of Governmental guidance and paragraph 1.6 of Stage 2 of the 

Minimum Operating Standards, had not been taken into account by the Appeal Panel and 

that any future Disciplinary Panel could have regard to those facts.  That approach explicitly 

was accepted by Counsel for Elliot Stooke. 

5. This was an expedited hearing at the request of Bath Rugby.  The Disciplinary Panel 

laudably had been able to produce a detailed written judgement on 11 February.  This 

appeal was heard at 08.30 on 12 February.  An indication that there was to be an appeal 

was given before the written judgment had been compiled.  The formal notice of appeal was 

served within the time limit.  

6. There was no application for a de novo hearing.  
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7. There was a single ground of appeal, pursuant to Regulation 19.12.1 (d) that the sanctions 

imposed were so excessive as to be unreasonable.  

8. In accordance with Regulation 19.12.12, the Appeal Panel has the power to: (a) dismiss the 

appeal; (b) quash a finding and any sanction imposed; (c) remit the matter for a re-hearing; 

(d) substitute an alternative finding and/or sanction; (e) reduce or increase the original 

sanction; and/or (f) make such further orders as it considers appropriate.  

THE INCIDENTS 

9. The two charges brought by the RFU  related to two separate incidents, albeit related: 

9.1. The meeting at the home address of Johnathan Joseph, and 

9.2. In the cases of Elliot Stooke and Gabriel Oghre sharing a car after they left the 

home address of Jonathan Joseph.  

10. The Disciplinary Panel summarised the facts at paragraphs 31-35 of the decision. The facts 

in more detail are set out at paragraphs 63-73: 

“63. Prior to these events all 3 players undertook the relevant COVID 

education modules for Stages 2 and 3 of the Minimum Operating 

Standards.   
  
64. At the time of these events, all 3 players had recently received 

negative COVID test results. This did not, in any way, justify or minimise 

their subsequent actions.  
  
65. Jonathan Joseph had received news that he had not been selected 

for the England Squad. We accepted, as was submitted, that he was 

disappointed. A character reference from Neil Hatley, Bath 1st Team 

Coach made clear the depth of his disappointment. However, we found 

Mr Jones’ submission that his lay client was depressed and mental 

wellbeing affected, unsupported by any evidence.   
  

66. Indeed, as became apparent, Elliot Stooke recalled he had been 

enjoying a game on a PlayStation (remotely) with Jonathan Joseph when 

he agreed to attend at Jonathan Joseph’s house.  
  

67. We reject as without foundation the suggestion that the attendance 

at Jonathan Joseph’s home address came out of a “good place”. This 

submission simply fails to recognise the responsibility that the Players 

had to comply with the restrictions.  
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68. As is clear, at the time that Jonathan Joseph was playing on a 

PlayStation with Elliot Stooke, Gabriel Oghre was already at Jonathan 

Joseph’s house. There was conflicting evidence before us as to how he 

came to be in Bath, when his home is in the Leamington Spa area (an 

approximate 2-hour car journey). When questioned by his Club he had 

said that he had visited Bath to see his mother but had stupidly gone to 

see Jonathan Joseph. Before us, it was contended that he was living 

with his mother at the relevant time and had travelled just a few miles to 

the home address of Jonathan Joseph. We did not feel it necessary for 

us to adjudicate upon this manifestly obvious factual inconsistency. On 

either account Gabriel Oghre was in breach of COVID regulations and by 

returning to the home of his mother he selfishly put her at an increased 

risk.  
  
69. What is clear is that by the late afternoon of Saturday 23rd  

January 2021, Gabriel Oghre attended at the home of Jonathan Joseph.  
  
70. By early evening they were joined by Elliot Stooke who lived about 3 

miles away.  
  
71. All 3 players deliberately ignored and flouted the COVID restrictions. 

They continued to do so for hours. In the case of Gabriel Oghre and 

Jonathan Joseph this was for up to approximately 10 hours. In the case 

of Elliot Stooke for some 8 hours. We were told that, together with 

Jonathan Joseph’s partner, they ate, played cards and drank alcohol for 

several hours. At approximately 1am Jonathan Joseph retired to bed 

with his partner, but the other two players remained there until around 3 

am.  
  

72. In our judgement the three players share equal culpability for this 

wholly unsatisfactory episode. Jonathan Joseph allowed the other two 

players into his home. Had he not done so; they would not have been 

able to breach the restrictions in the way that they did. Both Gabriel 

Oghre and Elliot Stooke deliberately chose to travel to Jonathan 

Joseph’s address. Had they not done so they would not have breached 

the restrictions in the way they did.   

  

73. The behaviour of all three risked a clear and direct impact on the risk 

of COVID-19 transmission to themselves and the close contacts around 

them. It is those factors above all else that lie at the heart of this case.” 
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11. The Disciplinary Panel set out with clarity the consequences of the Covid-19 pandemic, 

including the loss of life, and the impact on the NHS [paragraph 36].  Careful consideration 

was given to the efforts undertaken to permit elite sport to continue and that Rugby Union 

introduced Minimum Operating Standards which had been put together by Premiership 

Rugby, the RFU and the RPA to help facilitate the safe return to professional men’s rugby 

training for Rugby Union in England. It is supported by the latest guidance from the UK 

Government, Public Health England, the World Health Organisation and World Rugby.   

12. In the summer of 2020, a framework was agreed by the Professional Game Board, which 

included representatives from the Premiership, the Championship, the RPA and the RFU. 

The ‘Return to Play Disciplinary Framework’ [the Framework] was devised to deal with any 

breaches of the Minimum Operating Standards which was introduced into club rugby. The 

Framework provides the Panel with indicative guidance.  

13. As to the issue of consequence of any breach, the Framework suggests that any breach 

should be assessed to determine if its likely consequence was low, medium or high, with 

aggravating and mitigating factors to be taken into account.  Factors to be considered can 

include harm to individuals and to the game as a whole.  

14. The charges were brought contrary to Rule 5.12, which, when read in conjunction with 

Regulation 19.11.7 provides for any punishment that is appropriate.   

15. An overview of sanctions appropriate in cases of breach of Covid-19 regulations or 

protocols was given in the decision of the Disciplinary Panel in the England v Barbarian FC 

on 26 and 26 November 2020. Was the offending intentional, reckless or careless? Was the 

likely consequence of the breach high, medium or low? 

16. Additionally, regard should be had to the criteria in Regulation 19.11.8. 

17. The Disciplinary Panel found, as was obvious from the circumstances, that the breach was 

intentional.  It was not contended before us that it was anything other than intentional. 

Further, the Disciplinary Panel rejected the submission that the offending could be 

described as of low consequence.  That included rejecting the RFU submission that the 

offending could be described as of low consequence. The offences were committed during a 

period of National Lockdown, which was to be distinguished from the ‘Rule of 6’, which was 

relevant to the offending by the Barbarian players. The Disciplinary Panel expressly rejected 

the submission on behalf of the Players that any breach equates with any other breach 

irrespective of context.  

18. The actions of the Players clearly had a direct impact on the risk of Covid-19 transmission to 

themselves and the close contacts around them. Further, the very nature of the facts of this 

case will have an obvious and significant impression and will undoubtedly cause 

reputational damage to the game.   

19. The Disciplinary found that the offences at least fell within the medium impact in terms of 

consequence.  
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THE GROUNDS OF APPEAL  

20. It was submitted that the five grounds of appeal should be taken together, and that they 

showed that the sanction was excessive. 

Ground 1 

21. The original Panel misapplied the Guidance in the Return to Play Disciplinary Framework. It 

did not apply that Guidance in the way it was invited to by both the RFU and the Players. 

There was insufficient evidence before the Panel to support a determination of ‘at least’ 

medium consequence [it was accepted that the conduct was intentional, but the original 

Panel were wrong to conclude that this was not a low consequence case]. 

Ground 2 

22. As a consequence, the original Panel arrived at too high a starting point for sanction in 

respect of each of the charges. The appropriate starting point for sanction to be imposed on 

Charge 1 was 2 weeks not 4. Applying full mitigation that should have resulted in a final 

sanction of 1 week not 2.  

Ground 3 

23. The original Panel approached sanction in a way which was inconsistent with the approach 

advanced in the Barbarian FC case concerning the application of the Framework and 

sanction more generally in cases of this sort; the result is that the sanction(s) imposed in the 

Appellant’s case(s) are inconsistent with the sanctions imposed in that case. 

Ground 4  

24. The original Panel erred in ordering the sanction imposed on Charge 2 to run consecutively 

to the sanction imposed on Charge 1 [in relation to the cases of Elliott Stooke and Gabriel 

Oghre]; that sanction should have been ordered to run concurrently with any sanction 

imposed on Charge 1 given both charges arise out of the same facts. 

Ground 5 

25. In the event any of those submissions are rejected, the original Panel erred in deciding not 

to suspend all or any part of the sanction(s) imposed, given the circumstances of the case 

and the mitigation available to each of the Players. 

THE APPEAL 

26. In oral argument Mr Jones, who was acting on behalf of the three Players, made the 

following concessions: 

26.1. The Framework guidelines are just that and are not binding. 

26.2. The Appeal Panel was not bound by the views of the RFU. 
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26.3. There is a distinguishable distinction between ‘the Rule of 6’ Covid-19 regulations 

and a National Lockdown. 

26.4. The second charge for Elliot Stooke and Gabriel Oghre was justified.  It was a 

separate offence and a separate breach.  It was proper to impose a separate 

sanction on that charge to reflect those facts. It was his submission that the 

sanctions should have been concurrent. 

26.5. The Disciplinary Panel was entitled to use its experience and common sense in 

assessing the likely reputational damage caused by the offences. 

26.6. The offending might have been at the top end of low, but it remained in the low 

category. 

27. The oral submissions suggested that the Disciplinary Panel had misapplied the guidance 

and had not given a clear explanation as to why the guidance was rejected. 

28. Any breach inevitably exposes people to risk.  That should not put the offending in a higher 

or lower category.   

29. Whilst some reputational damage was bound to be caused by a breach of this nature, there 

was no identifiable reputational damage to the game.  

30. The breach was at a modest level, three people in a house and then two driving in a car.  It 

was not a party nor was it on the scale of the breaches in the Barbarian case.  

31. The fact that the breach was during a National Lockdown was insufficient in itself to place 

the offending in the medium category.  

32. The submissions on Ground two really flowed out of Ground one.  The approach was 

correct, the Barbarian case only being guidance and applying the feature of Regulation 19 

was appropriate. 

33. The result of the decision was that it was inconsistent with the Barbarian decision, and that  

stepping back and looking at the sanctions as a whole they were excessive.  

34. Although the offences were separate, as they arose from the same facts the sanctions 

should have been concurrent. 

35. Further, the Disciplinary Panel had failed to consider whether all or part of the sanction 

should be suspendered.  In particular, the lack of reference in paragraph 100 of the 

judgment indicates that the panel had only considered suspending the sanction for the 

second offence when it should have considered suspending the sanction for the first offence 

or both offences.  

FINDINGS OF THE APPEAL PANEL 

36. This document constitutes the Appeal Panel’s final reasoned Decision. It represents our 

unanimous conclusions. It is necessarily a summary. It is reached after appropriate 
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consideration of all the evidence, submissions and the other material placed before us. 

Nothing is to be read into the absence of specific reference to any aspect of the material or 

submissions before us. We considered and gave appropriate weight to it all.  

37. The expedited appeal was only necessary because the first hearing before the Disciplinary 

Panel had to be adjourned because of the unnecessary redactions to the papers provided to 

the Disciplinary Panel. The Appeal Panel is grateful to the Chairman of the Disciplinary 

Panel for producing a detailed written decision the following day despite the rigours of his 

professional commitments. The submission that the Disciplinary Panel had failed to give a 

detailed decision in relation to each of the submissions made was unwarranted.  The 

decision clearly sets out the findings and reasoning of the Disciplinary Panel. Nothing could 

be read into the absence of any specific reference to any aspect of the material or 

submissions made. 

38. The Disciplinary Panel: 

38.1. Understood that the range of sanctions available to the Disciplinary Panel was 

wide as they were dealing with charges contrary to Rule 5.12.  

38.2. Correctly applied the Return to Play Framework, using it as guidance.   

38.3. Gave appropriate consideration to the Barbarian decision and the application of 

the principles in Regulation 19 and in particular Regulation 19.18.1. The decision 

in the Barbarian case makes it clear that the outcome of the hearing was fact 

specific once the correct principles were applied.  

38.4. Was entitled to conclude that offending during a National Lockdown in the 

knowledge of the dreadful consequences of the Covid-19 pandemic was 

significantly more serious than a breach of the ‘Rule of 6’. 

38.5. Was, as was accepted during this appeal, entitled to rely on its own experience 

and common sense with regard to the likely impact of the breach on the reputation 

of the game. 

38.6. Did consider whether the sanctions for the first and second charges should be 

concurrent or consecutive.  We are satisfied that the two offences did not arise 

from the same facts.  There is no inflexible rule governing whether sanctions 

should be structured as concurrent or consecutive components. The overriding 

principle is that the overall sanction must be just and proportionate.  It was 

conceded that the second charge properly was brought and that it should have 

attracted a separate sanction.  The Disciplinary Panel clearly had totality in mind 

when it reduced the sanction for the second charge by 50%, 

39. The Disciplinary Panel did assess the case as a whole.  They took a more serious view of 

the facts than did the Players, their representatives and the RFU.  They were entitled to do 

so on the facts as they found them to be.  The Disciplinary Panel found that the conduct was 
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a wholesale deliberate and flagrant disregard for the National Lockdown. Over a period of 

many hours the three players met at the home address of Jonathan Joseph, where his 

partner was also present.  There they socialised, ate, played cards and drank alcohol.  They 

each acted as if the National Lockdown did not apply to them. In the early hours of the 

morning, Elliot Stooke drove with Gabriel Oghre as his passenger. After travelling for about 

3 miles Gabriel Oghre got out of the car in the centre of Bath. A short time later Elliot Stooke 

was involved in what we were told was a minor road traffic accident.  But for that, these 

facts would have remained unknown. 

40. It was suggested to us that the offences might have been at the very top of the low range, 

but outwith the medium range of offending.  In the regulation of Rugby discipline the use of 

categories of behaviour is well established.  The consequence of being in one category or 

another does have an impact on sanction.  The decision of this panel that the offences fell 

within the medium category of the Framework was a conclusion that was available to the 

Disciplinary Panel on the unchallenged evidence.   

41. Further, the panel had regard to the total sanction and did consider whether the sanctions 

should be concurrent or consecutive.  As we have indicated, there is no inflexible rule 

governing whether sanctions should be structured as concurrent or consecutive 

components.  What matters is whether they are just and proportionate. 

CONCLUSION 

42. For the reasons set out above, in accordance with Regulation 19.12.12, the Appeal Panel 

dismisses the appeal.  The sanctions were not so excessive as to be unreasonable. 

43. Each Player shall pay £500 costs. 

 

 

Richard Whittam QC 

Gareth Graham 

Matthew Weaver 

15 February 2021 
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